507838365 04/05/2023

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7885504

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FERNANDO GEA AGUILERA	10/03/2019
RAPHAËL BARRIER	10/03/2019
MATHIEU SIMON PAUL GRUBER	10/03/2019
CYRIL POLACSEK	10/03/2019
HÉLÈNE DOMINIQUE JEANNE POSSON	10/03/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SAFRAN AIRCRAFT ENGINES	
Street Address:	2 BOULEVARD DU GENERAL MARTIAL VALIN	
City:	PARIS	
State/Country:	FRANCE	
Postal Code:	75015	
Name:	OFFICE NATIONAL D'ETUDES ET DE RECHERCHES AEROSPATIALES (ONERA)	
Street Address: 29, AVENUE DE LA DIVISION LECLERC		
City:	CHATILLON	
State/Country:	FRANCE	
Postal Code:	92322	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18076976
Application Number:	16657278

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 303-625-4857

**Email:** ipdocketing@cozen.com, jfrey@cozen.com,

JANICEPRICE@cozen.com

Correspondent Name: COZEN O'CONNOR, P.C.

Address Line 1: 1790 38TH STREET

PATENT 507838365 REEL: 063228 FRAME: 0424

Address Line 2: SUITE 301

Address Line 4: BOULDER, COLORADO 80301

**ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** 736519

NAME OF SUBMITTER: CURTIS A. VOCK

SIGNATURE: /Curtis A. Vock/

**DATE SIGNED:** 04/05/2023

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=B13395US-Declaration-Assignment#page1.tif

source=B13395US-Declaration-Assignment#page2.tif

source=B13395US-Declaration-Assignment#page3.tif

source=B13395US-Declaration-Assignment#page4.tif

source=B13395US-Declaration-Assignment#page5.tif

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that, I

Inventor Name	Complete Address
GEA AGUILERA, Fernando	c/o Safran CEPI, rond-Point René Ravaud – Réau 77550 MOISSY-CRAMAYEL FRANCE

(Hereinafter referred to as the Assignor) have made an invention entitled:

Title of Invention (in English)
PROFILED STRUCTURE FOR AN AIRCRAFT OR TURBOMACHINE FOR AN AIRCRAFT
Title of Invention (in French)

for which an application for Letters Patent has been filed in the following country:

Country	Filing Date	Serial Number
France	10/18/2018	1859663

The above-identified application(s) was/were made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

AND, WHEREAS,

Corporation Name	Complete Address
SAFRAN AIRCRAFT ENGINES	2 Boulevard Du General Martial Valin 75015 Faris France
ONERA	29, Avenue De La Division Lederc 92322 Chatillon France
***************************************	
***************************************	
,	

(Hereinafter referred to as the Assignee(s)) is/are desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the aforementioned applications for Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon these applications;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of One EURO (ELRO) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which from the Assignee(s) is hereby acknowledged, by these presents, it, the Assigner, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee(s), its/their lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and these applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all letters Patent that may be granted on this invention in any country and all Letters Patent that may be granted on this invention in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioners of Patents (or other appropriate official whose duty is to issue patents) of the United States, Canada, and any other country, to issue Letters Patent for this invention to the Assignee(s), its/their successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate with the Assignee[s], its/their successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting this invention, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee[s], its/their successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, relaxue, and re-examination applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee[s], its/their successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in any country, it being understood that, irrespective of whether I am in the employ of the Assignee[s] or its/their affiliates, any expense incident to the performance of the obligations of the present paragraph shall be borne by the Assignee[s], its/their successors, and assigns.

This Assignment agreement is effective as of the earliest filing date mentioned above.

AND, I/WE HEREBY acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I HAVE SIGNED:

Oote	Place	inventor Name & Signature	Witness Name & Signature
12 taber 3 2019	Villaroche	GEA AGUILERA, Fernando	JODET, Norman Bruno André
000000		TENEST IN	- Finn
	***************************************	, 40000.	•

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that, I

Inventor Name	Complete Address
BARRIER, Raphaël	c/o Safran CEPI, rond-Point René Ravaud – Réau 77550 MOISSY-CRAMAYEL FRANCE

(Hereinafter referred to as the Assignor) have made an invention entitled:

Tide of Invention (in English)
PROFILED STRUCTURE FOR AN AIRCRAFT OR TURBOMACHINE FOR AN AIRCRAFT
Title of invention (in French)

for which an application for Letters Patent has been filed in the following country:

Country	Filing Date	Serial Number
France	10/18/2018	1859663
	***************************************	9,000

The above-identified application(s) was/were made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

AND, WHEREAS,

Corporation Name	Complete Address
Safran Aircraft Engines	2 Boulevard Du General Martial Valin 75D15 Paris France
ONERA	29, Avenue De La Division Lecierc 92322 Chatilion France
.::	

(Hereinafter referred to as the Assignee(s)) is/are desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the aforementioned applications for Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon these applications;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of One EURO (C1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which from the Assignee(s) is hereby acknowledged, by these presents, i, the Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee(s), its/their lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and these applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all letters Patent that may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on these of such applications, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for this invention in any country and all Letters Patent that may be granted on this invention in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioners of Patents (or other appropriate official whose duty is to issue patents) of the United States, Canada, and any other country, to issue Letters Patent for this invention to the Assignee(s), its/their successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I MERERY covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate with the Assignee[s], its/their successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting this invention, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee[s], its/their successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, and re-examination applications, make all rightful paths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee[s], its/their successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in any country, it being understood that, irrespective of whether I am in the employ of the Assignee[s] or its/their affiliates, any expense incident to the performance of the obligations of the present paragraph shall be borne by the Assignee[s], its/their successors, and assigns.

This Assignment agreement is effective as of the earliest filing date mentioned above.

AND, I/WE HEREBY acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I HAVE SIGNED:

Oate	Piace	Inventor Name & Signature	Witness Name & Signature
	Onera, & Rue des	BARRIER, Raphaël	FRANCOIS, Benjamin
1 Anhor3.	Vertugadins, 92190		Agran Agran
General Contraction	MEUDON FRANCE	A Standard	memory of the second
2013		All Marie Control of the Control of	Man )
	`````````	<b></b>	k

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that, I

Inventor Name	Complete Address
GRUBER, Mathieu Simon Paul	c/o Safran CEPI, rund-Point René Ravaud - Réau 77550 MOISSY-CRAMAYEL FRANCE

(Hereinafter referred to as the Assignor) have made an invention entitled:

Title of Invention (in English)
PROFILED STRUCTURE FOR AN AIRCRAFT OR TURBOMACHINE FOR AN AIRCRAFT
Title of Invention (in French)

for which an application for Letters Patent has been filed in the following country:

Country	Filina Date	Serial Number
France	10/18/2018	1859663

The above-identified application(s) was/were made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

AND, WHEREAS,

Corporation Name	Complete Address
SAFRAN AIRCRAFT ENGINES	2 Boulevard Du General Martial Valin 75015 Paris France
ONERA	29, Avenue De La Division Leclerc 92322 Chatillon France

(Hereinafter referred to as the Assignee(s)) is/are desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the aforementioned applications for Latters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon these applications:

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of One EURO (ELIXO) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which from the Assignee(s) is hereby acknowledged, by these presents, i, the Assigner, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee(s), its/their lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and these applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, and all retissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on these of such applications, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for this invention in any country and all Letters Patent that may be granted on this invention in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioners of Patents (or other appropriate official whose duty is to issue patents) of the United States, Canada, and any other country, to issue Letters Patent for this invention to the Assignee(s), its/their successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate with the Assignee[s], its/their successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting this invention, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee[s], its/their successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, and re-examination applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee[s], its/their successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in any country, it being understood that, irrespective of whether I am in the employ of the Assignee[s] or its/their affiliates, any expense incident to the performance of the obligations of the present paragraph shall be borne by the Assignee[s], its/their successors, and assigns.

This Assignment agreement is effective as of the earliest filing date mentioned above.

AND, VWE HEREBY acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I HAVE SIGNED:

Date	Place	inventor Name & Signature	Witness Name & Signature
Catolour3, 7018	Villausche	GRUBER, Mathleu Simon Paul	CLUEEAU, FRORENCE Sygamu Simone Wincent

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that, I

	The state of the s	4444
AGO A ADDUL A(2	1 7 1 000 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	44.4
DESIACER Curi	ale Sufera CEDI and Calas Sand Dained Cin. With tentrors managers meaner	177
POLACSER, Cyril	cio Sairan CFPI, rand-Point Bend Bayand - Séan 77550 MOISSY BARAVEL KBARAVEL	
POLACSEX, Cyril	c/o Safran CEPI, rond-Point René Rayaud - Réau 77550 MOISSY-CRAMAYEL FRANCE	
POLACSEK, Cyril	c/o Safran CEPI, rond-Foint René Ravaud – Réau 77550 MOISSY-CRAMAYEL FRANCE	

(Hereinafter referred to as the Assignor) have made an invention entitled:

Title of Invention (in English)
PROFILED STRUCTURE FOR AN AIRCRAFT OR TURBOMACHINE FOR AN AIRCRAFT
Title of Invention (in French)

for which an application for Letters Patent has been filed in the following country:

- 2	Country	Filing Date	Serial Number
	France	10/18/2018	1859663
- 2		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
- 7		:. :	kan analah dari dari dari dari dari dari dari dari
- 5		<u> </u>	

The above-identified application(s) was/were made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

#### AND, WHEREAS,

Carparation Name	Complete Address
SAFRAN AIRCRAFT ENGINES	2 Boulevard Du General Martial Valin 75015 Paris France
ONERA	29, Avenue De La Olvision Leclerc 92322 Chatillon France

[Hereinafter referred to as the Assignee(si) is/are desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the aforementioned applications for Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon these applications:

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of One EURO (£1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which from the Assignee(s) is hereby acknowledged, by these presents, i, the Assigner, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee(s), its/their lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and these applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on these of such applications, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for this invention in any country and all Letters Patent that may be granted on this invention in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioners of Patents (or other appropriate official whose duty is to issue patents) of the United States, Canada, and any other country, to issue Letters Patent for this invention to the Assignee(s), its/their successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I MEREBY covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate with the Assignee(s), its/their successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting this invention, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee(s), its/their successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, and re-examination applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee(s), its/their successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in any country, it being understood that, irrespective of whether I am in the employ of the Assignee(s) or its/their successors, and assigns.

This Assignment agreement is effective as of the earliest filing date mentioned above.

AND, I/WE HEREBY acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I HAVE SIGNED:

Date Place	inventor Name & Signature	Witness Name & Signature
Globars, reds Chitlbu	POLACSEK, CYFII TO	L BRETHUS Wartoud

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that, I

inventor Name	Complete Address
POSSON, Hélène Dominique Jeanne	c/o Safran CEPI, rend-Point René Ravaud - Réau 77550 MOISSY-CRAMAYEL FRANCE

(Hereinafter referred to as the Assignor) have made an invention entitled:

Title of Invention (in English)
PROFILED STRUCTURE FOR AN AIRCRAFT OR TURBOMACHINE FOR AN AIRCRAFT
Title of Invention (in French)

for which an application for Letters Patent has been filed in the following country:

Country	Filing Date	Serial Number
France	10/18/2018	1859663

The above-identified application(s) was/were made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

AND, WHEREAS,

Corporation Name	Complete Address
Safran Aircraft Engines	Z Boulevard Du General Martial Valin 75015 Paris France
ONERA	29, Avenue De La Division Lecierc 92322 Chatilion France

(Hereinafter referred to as the Assignee(s)) is/are desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the aforementioned applications for Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon these applications;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of One EURO (£1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which from the Assignee(s) is hereby acknowledged, by these presents, i, the Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby self, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee(s), its/their lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and these applications, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on these of such applications, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for this invention in any country and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioners of Patents (or other appropriate official whose duty is to issue patents) of the United States, Canada, and any other country, to issue Letters Patent for this invention to the Assignee(s), its/their successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

ANO, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate with the Assignee(s), its/their successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting this invention, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee(s), its/their successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, and re-examination applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee(s), its/their successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in any country, it being understood that, irrespective of whether I am in the employ of the Assignee(s) or its/their affiliates, any expense incident to the performance of the obligations of the present paragraph shall be borne by the Assignee(s), its/their successors, and assigns.

This Assignment agreement is effective as of the earliest filing date mentioned above.

AND, I/WE HERESY acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I HAVE SIGNED:

Date	Place	Inventor Name & Signature	Witness Name & Signature
exhibors, 2013	Villaroche	POSSON, Hélène Dominique Jeanne Julianitus	Duesis, Adren LG

PATENT REEL: 063228 FRAME: 0430

RECORDED: 04/05/2023